THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF THE COUNTY OF MONTEZUMA STATE OF COLORADO

Resolution #8 - 2014

Road Use Permit for Western Refining

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners for Montezuma County approved a Road Use Permit to allow Western Refining to operate excess weight and length vehicle combinations on County Roads BB, 9, 10 and 12;

WHEREAS, said Resolution 2013-3 was approved by the Board of County Commissioners of Montezuma County on April 22, 2013;

WHEREAS, an improved excess weight and length vehicle combination permit system will be proposed by the County Road and Bridge Supervisor to the Board of County Commissioners in the near future. Until new permitting improvements are adopted by the County, the Applicant is requesting that Resolution 2013-3, Road Use Permit for Western Refining be renewed for an additional year (April 22, 2015) or until the improved permitting system is adopted by the County;

WHEREAS, the County will provide Western Refining with a 30 day notice of a change in permitting requirements to operate excess weight and length vehicle combinations on the aforementioned roads identified in this Resolution. Upon the 30-day notice, this resolution shall be null and void within 30 days of said notice;

WHEREAS, the terms and conditions of Resolution 2013-3 will apply to this extension;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved that this permit is hereby issued to Western Refining to allow Western Refining to operate excess weight and length vehicle combinations on County Roads BB, 9, 10 and 12;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the overall length shall not exceed 105 feet, and the gross vehicle weight shall not exceed 129,000 pounds and a strict speed limit of 25 miles per hour shall be enforced and any person violating same shall be subject to criminal penalties as provided in 42-4-510 (12), C.R.S.;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this permit is issued and conditioned upon Western Refining immediately compensating Montezuma County for any injury or damage to said roads and roadways caused by Western Refining. Failure to so compensate shall cause said permit to be revoked or suspended;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this Permit may be revoked or suspended for safety reasons.

Cophmissioners votinglaye in favor of the resolution were:

Commissioners voling har against the recoldition were	Commissioners	voting	nav	against	the	resolution	were
---	---------------	--------	-----	---------	-----	------------	------

I certify that the above Resolution is a true and correct copy of same as it appears in the minutes of the Board of County Commissioners of Montezuma County, Colorado and the votes upon same are true and correct.

Dated this 5th day of May, 2014.

County Clerk and Recorder Montezuma County, Colorado

